503382724 07/08/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3429346

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDWARD L. SINOFSKY	06/24/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHOTOGLOW, INC.		
Street Address:	42 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE		
Internal Address:	#3		
City:	SOUTH YARMOUTH		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02664		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14699682	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-808-3550

Email: mblakey@bookoffmcandrews.com
Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS, PLLC
Address Line 1: 2401 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 450

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INV-PG-UT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMANDA J. DITTMAR
SIGNATURE:	/Amanda J. Dittmar/
DATE SIGNED:	07/08/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment - Sinofsky to PhotoGlow#page1.tif source=Assignment - Sinofsky to PhotoGlow#page2.tif source=Assignment - Sinofsky to PhotoGlow#page3.tif source=Assignment - Sinofsky to PhotoGlow#page4.tif

PATENT 503382724 REEL: 036022 FRAME: 0428

source=Assignment - Sinofsky to PhotoGlow#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 036022 FRAME: 0429

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into this 2 day of June, 2015, between Edward L. Sinofsky, ("Assignor"), and PhotoGlow, Inc. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain patents and patent rights of record identified on Exhibit 1 attached hereto (the "Assigned Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Assignee, a Corporation of the State of Massachusetts, and having an address of 42 Commonwealth Avenue #3, South Yarmouth, MA 02664, U.S.A. (together with its successors and assigns), seeks to memorialize its ownership of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to, among other things, sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to the Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to and under all the Assigned Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Transfer of Assigned Patent Rights. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patent Rights and all inventions in the United States and throughout the world (with priority rights) in and to the Assigned Patent Rights, and in and to any corresponding domestic applications (e.g., continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues and/or extensions), any corresponding foreign applications, all patents issuing thereon, or other patent applications based off or claiming priority to the Assigned Patent Rights, together with all of the goodwill associated with any and all of the foregoing, any and all causes of action (in law or equity) and rights to sue, counterclaim and/or collect and recover for past, present or future infringement of, or damage or injury to, the Assigned Patent Rights or such associated goodwill, and all rights to file for and maintain registrations, renewals and extensions of the Assigned Patent Rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, and permitted assigns.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Assignor shall execute and deliver, without any further consideration, any and all instruments and documents and take such further actions as may be necessary or reasonably requested by Assignee and any assigns of the Assignee to document and record with the appropriate authorities the aforesaid assignment and transfer, provided that Assignee shall be solely responsible for filing and recording such documents. Assignor shall render all assistance in filing, obtaining, maintaining and enforcing any patent (or similar legal protection) resulting from or based off the Assigned Patent Rights in any and all countries.
- 3. <u>Authorizations</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other official throughout the world whose duty is to register and record ownership of patents and applications therefor, to record Assignee as the owner of the applicable Assigned Patent Rights and to issue the United States Letters

BN\1013737.3

PATENT REEL: 036022 FRAME: 0430 Patents (or foreign equivalents) resulting from all the applications in the Assigned Patent Rights to Assignee and its successors and assigns.

- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed manually or by facsimile or electronic signature by the parties, in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when a counterpart hereof shall have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other party. Assignee shall have the right to retain the Assignor's manual signature version.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be construed, performed, and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflict of law thereof.
- 6. <u>Successors: Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties thereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 7. <u>Conflicting Assignments</u>. Assignor represents to the assignee that Assignor has not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Patent Assignment effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Edward L. Sinofsky

By: Ellward L. Swynn-Name: EDWARD L SWOF5KY

STATE OF <u>Massachuse</u> 48.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 11 05 2001

PATRICIA A SMITH

Notery Public

Commencials of Medicachusette

My Countdistini Expline Nov. 5, 2021

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 036022 FRAME: 0432 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Patent Assignment effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNEE:

PHOTOGLOW, INC.

Name: EDWARD L SINGESKY

Title: (F)

STATE OF Massachuse-45
COUNTY OF Bounstable ss.

On this 24th day of we, 2015, before me appeared Edward Concessed the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed such instrument as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 1105

PATRICIA A SMITH T Notary Public Commonwealth of Macsichwealth Ny Commission Expires Nov. 5, 2021

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Exhibit 1

Application Number	Country / Jurisdiction	Application Status	Title	Filing Date
61/985982	US	Complete	Lumen-Less Illumination System	29 April 2014
14/699682	US	Pending	Lumen-Less Illumination System	29 April 2015
PCT/US15/28225	PCT	Pending	Lumen-Less Illumination System	29 April 2015

BN\1013737.3

PATENT REEL: 036022 FRAME: 0434

RECORDED: 07/08/2015